

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN M. DIAMOND, Staff Sergeant, U.S. Army,
Petitioner

- *versus* -

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent

On Petition for *Writ of Certiorari* to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces

PETITION FOR *WRIT OF CERTIORARI*

DONALD G. REHKOPF, JR.
Counsel of Record
Brenna, Brenna & Boyce, PLLC
31 East Main Street, Ste 2000
Rochester, New York 14614
(585) 454-2000
drehkopfjr@brennalaw.com

JENNIFER A. PARKER
Captain, Judge Advocate
Defense Appellate Division
U.S. Army Legal Services Agency
901 North Stuart Street
Arlington, Virginia 22203

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PETITION FOR <i>WRIT OF CERTIORARI</i>	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	8
I. THE LOWER COURTS ARE IN CONFLICT AS TO WHETHER CHARACTERIZING A STATEMENT AS BEING MADE IN FURTHERANCE OF A CONSPIRACY IS ENOUGH TO PRECLUDE A VIOLATION OF THE RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION – THE DECISION BELOW TAKES THE WRONG SIDE IN THAT CONFLICT..	9
II. THE <i>CORRECT</i> APPROACH.....	12
III. THE ADMISSION OF DR. THEER’S STATEMENTS TO THE POLICE WAS NOT HARMLESS ERROR.....	15

IV. THE ISSUE PRESENTED IS
IMPORTANT. 17

CONCLUSION. 19

APPENDICES

Appendix A. 1a

Appendix B. 2a

Appendix C. 50a

Appendix D. 59a

Appendix E. 60a

Appendix F. 61a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bourjaily v. United States, 483 U.S. 171 (1987). . . . 7

Bullcoming v. New Mexico, cert. granted,
131 S.Ct. 62 (2010). 18

Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004).. *passim*

Davis v. Washington, 547 U.S. 813 (2006). 8, 15

Krulewitch v. United States, 336 U.S. 440 (1949). . 12

<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2527 (2009).....	9-13, 15
<i>Miller v. Stovall</i> , 608 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 2010). . . .	13
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).	7
<i>People v. Ortiz</i> , 2010 WL 312492 (Cal.App. 2 Dist., Jan. 28, 2010).	14
<i>United States v. Crozier</i> , 268 Fed.Appx. 604, 2008 WL 565368 (9 th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2213 (2009).....	7
<i>United States v. Diamond</i> , 65 M.J. 876 (Army CCA 2007).	1, 10, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Diamond</i> , 67 M.J. 247 (CAAF 2009).	1
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 625 F.3d 875 (5 th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>United States v. Logan</i> , 419 F.3d 172 (2 nd Cir. 2005).	11, 13
<i>United States v. Shyne</i> , 617 F.3d 103 (2 nd Cir. 2010)(<i>per curiam</i>).	10
<i>United States v. Singh</i> , 494 F.3d 653 (8 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1006 (2007).	11

<i>United States v. Sutherland</i> , 2008 WL 4858322 (D.S.D. Nov. 10, 2008).	13
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 2009 WL 2477493 (D. Virgin Islands 2009).	14
<i>United States v. Trent</i> , 306 Fed.Appx. 483 2009 WL 22510 (11 th Cir. 2009).	11
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).	12

U.S. CONSTITUTION

Sixth Amendment.	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------	---------------

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 881.	2
10 U.S.C. § 918.	2
28 U.S.C. § 1259(3).	1, 7

RULES

Military Rule of Evidence 803.	6, 7
--	------

PETITION

John M. Diamond respectfully petitions for a *writ of certiorari* to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces [“CAAF”] in *United States v. Diamond*, No. 08-0365/AR.
